CHAPTER 368-S. F. No. 1302.

(Sec. 941. Note, G. S. 1923.)

An act to amend Sections 3 and 4 of Chapter 133, Laws of Minnesota for 1921, the same being "An Act Fixing and Regulating the Salaries, Compensations, Duties and Help of Certain County Officials in Counties Having, or Which May Hereafter Have, a Poputation of 380,000 Inhabitants or Over, and Repealing all Acts and parts of Acts Inconsistent Herewith," as amended by Chapter 419, Laws of 1923.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of county surveyors and deputies.—That Section 3 and 4 of Chapter 133 Laws of Minnesota for 1921, the same being "An act fixing and regulating the salaries, compensations, duties and help of certain county officials in counties having, or which may hereafter have, a population of 380,000 inhabitants or over, and repealing all acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith," as amended by Chapter 419 Laws of 1923, be, and the same are, hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 3. The county surveyor in each county having, or which may hereafter have a population of 380,000 inhabitants or over, shall receive from such county a salary of three thousand (\$3,000.00) dollars per annum for all services performed by him for the County, and in addition thereto the Surveyor shall be furnished with necessary transportation and be reimbursed for such other expenses as may be incurred by him in the performance of his duties.

Sec. 4. The County Surveyor may appoint and employ one regular deputy who shall be paid the sum of eighteen hundred (\$1800.00) dollars per annum; also one office clerk and stenographer, who shall be paid the sum of one thousand eighty (\$1,080.-00) dollars per annum. Said County Surveyor may also appoint with the approval of the county board such special deputies as may be necessary, their compensation to be fixed by the county board at an amount not to exceed five (\$5.00) per day for any public work.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of arts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. Effective January 1, 1927. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first Monday in January, 1927.

Approved April 24, 1925.

CHAPTER 369-S. F. No. 1303.

·· ·· ···

An act providing for the employment of a county highway en-